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July 28, 2021 

 

 

Mr. Kyle Vanderberg, Manager/Superintendent 

Redlands Water and Power Company 

2216 S. Broadway 

Grand Junction, CO 81507 

kylev@redlandswpc.com 

 

 

Re: Roller Gate Replacement Project 

 Loan Contract Number CT2021-2837  

 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

 

Dear Mr. Vanderberg:  

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above will be substantially completed on August 

1, 2021. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes $2,072.30 for interest accrued 

during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make 

this “interest only payment” check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the 

Loan Contract Number on the check. 

The total expended amount under this contract is $404,000 ($400,000.00 plus $4,000.00 for the 1% 

service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on August 1, 2022, in the amount of $23,298.29 

as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note.  

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a 

renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be 

maintained during the entire repayment period. 

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 

hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $404,000  

CWCB Finance Section Expended Amount = $404,000 

 

ec:   Steve Anderson, CWCB Board Member, Gunnison River Basin 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 

Denver, CO 80203 

 



Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2021-2837

Authorization: $404,000.00
Contract Amount $400,000.00 400,000.00$        

Loan Service Fee % 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $4,000.00 4,000.00$             

Total Loan Amount $404,000.00 404,000.00$        
Interest: 1.50% 1.50%

Term (Years): 20 20
Conditions: Up to 100% Up to 100%

8/1/2021  

Substantial Completion Date 8/1/2021 Contract Expires: 11/5/2024

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

404,000.00$        

1 1/20/2021 Construction & Engineering 116,649.36$        116,649.36$               287,350.64$        925.21$                925.21$                
2 3/30/2021 Construction & Engineering 173,913.65$        290,563.01$               113,436.99$        886.24$                1,811.45$             
3 6/4/2021 Engineering and Construction 109,436.99$        400,000.00$               4,000.00$             260.85$                2,072.30$             

Final 8/1/2021 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 4,000.00$             404,000.00$               0.00$                    - 2,072.30$             

Roller Gate Replacement Project

IDC Calculation Date:

Redlands Water and Power Company 
2216 South Broadway 
Grand Juntion , CO 81507
c/o Kyle Vanderberg

Ph. 970‐243‐2173
Fax 
kylev@redlandswpc.com

Redlands Water and Power Company _IDC_CT2021-2837.xlsx 7/9/2021
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Line status Pmt Date Payment Principal Interest Column fees True Balance
Service Fee /
IDC (PMT=0)

08/01/2021 $0.00 $-4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $404,000.00

Due Pmt 08/01/2022 $23,298.29 $17,238.29 $6,060.00 $0.00 $386,761.71
Due Pmt 08/01/2023 $23,298.29 $17,496.86 $5,801.43 $0.00 $369,264.85
Due Pmt 08/01/2024 $23,298.29 $17,759.32 $5,538.97 $0.00 $351,505.53
Due Pmt 08/01/2025 $23,298.29 $18,025.71 $5,272.58 $0.00 $333,479.82
Due Pmt 08/01/2026 $23,298.29 $18,296.09 $5,002.20 $0.00 $315,183.73
Due Pmt 08/01/2027 $23,298.29 $18,570.53 $4,727.76 $0.00 $296,613.20
Due Pmt 08/01/2028 $23,298.29 $18,849.09 $4,449.20 $0.00 $277,764.11
Due Pmt 08/01/2029 $23,298.29 $19,131.83 $4,166.46 $0.00 $258,632.28
Due Pmt 08/01/2030 $23,298.29 $19,418.81 $3,879.48 $0.00 $239,213.47
Due Pmt 08/01/2031 $23,298.29 $19,710.09 $3,588.20 $0.00 $219,503.38
Due Pmt 08/01/2032 $23,298.29 $20,005.74 $3,292.55 $0.00 $199,497.64
Due Pmt 08/01/2033 $23,298.29 $20,305.83 $2,992.46 $0.00 $179,191.81
Due Pmt 08/01/2034 $23,298.29 $20,610.41 $2,687.88 $0.00 $158,581.40
Due Pmt 08/01/2035 $23,298.29 $20,919.57 $2,378.72 $0.00 $137,661.83
Due Pmt 08/01/2036 $23,298.29 $21,233.36 $2,064.93 $0.00 $116,428.47
Due Pmt 08/01/2037 $23,298.29 $21,551.86 $1,746.43 $0.00 $94,876.61
Due Pmt 08/01/2038 $23,298.29 $21,875.14 $1,423.15 $0.00 $73,001.47
Due Pmt 08/01/2039 $23,298.29 $22,203.27 $1,095.02 $0.00 $50,798.20
Due Pmt 08/01/2040 $23,298.29 $22,536.32 $761.97 $0.00 $28,261.88
Due Pmt 08/01/2041 $28,685.81 $28,261.88 $423.93 $0.00 $0.00

Loan Repayment Schedule

Borrower | Redlands Water and Power Company

Loan Contract Number | CT2021-2837

FINAL Loan Amount | $400,000.00

1% Service Fee | $4,000.00

Interest During Construction Added | $0.00

FINAL Total Loan Amount | $404,000.00

Interest Rate | 1.500000 %

Term | 20

First Payment Due | August 1, 2022

Annual Payment Amount | $23,298.29

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203

07.06.2021
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August 1, 2021

August 1, 2041
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